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Read and save these instructions

www.allclad.com

Pr
in

te
d 

in
 C

hi
na

 • 
Al

l-C
la

d 
Fi

lte
r C

of
fe

e 
M

ak
er

 • 
R

ef
 3

20
60

01
36

6-
02

EN

FR

Read and save these instructions

www.allclad.com



2 3

ENT A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S
EXPLODED VIEW ................................................................................................. p. 3

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .................................................................................... p. 6

DESCRIPTION ........................................................................................................ p. 10

SETTING THE CLOCK/KEEP-WARM ............................................................. p. 10

BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME ......................................................... p. 11

COFFEE PREPARATION .................................................................................... p. 11

OTHER FUNCTIONS ............................................................................................ p. 12

CLEANING ............................................................................................................... p. 13

DESCALING ............................................................................................................ p. 14

TROUBLESHOOTING .......................................................................................... p. 15

E X P L O D E D  V I E W

12
3

5

6

11

8

4

7
9
10

A D

E

G

B

C

F

H

12
3

5

6

11

8

4

7
9
10

A D

E

G

B

C

F

H

12
3

5

6

11

8

4

7
9
10

A D

E

G

B

C

F

H



4 5

EN

10-15

N°4

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

10-15

N°4

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

0.5 L

13 15

1716

14b14a



6 7

EN
Please read the instructions for use carefully before using your appliance for the first time and 
retain them for future reference: Manufacturer cannot accept any liability for non compliant 
appliance use. 

I M P O R T A N T  S A F E G U A R D
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including 
the following:
• Read all instructions. 
• Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
• To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons, do not immerse cord, plugs or 

machine in water or other liquid.
• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
• Unplug from outlet when either the appliance or display clock is not in use, and before cleaning. 

Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.
• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, 

or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service 
facility for examination, repair or adjustment.

• The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may 
result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

• Do not use outdoors.
• Household use only.
• Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
• To disconnect, turn any control to the “off” position, then remove plug from wall outlet.
• Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
• Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot liquids.

• Do not operate the coffee maker without water.
• Scalding may occur if the lid is removed during the brewing cycles.
• WARNING - Risk of Fire or Electric Shock. Do not remove the cover of the unit. No user 

serviceable parts inside. Repair should be done by authorized service personnel only.
• When using the carafe, make sure the tabs of the removable lid are in position so lid closes properly. 

When removing the lid, hold the handle firmly to prevent overturn and spillage of hot liquid.
• Appliances with Glass Containers.

A. The carafe is designed for use with this appliance. It must never be used on a range top.
B. Do not set a hot carafe on a wet or cold surface.
C. Do not use a cracked carafe or a carafe having a loose or weakened handle.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION
For appliances intended for use at altitudes no exceeding 4000 m. Any servicing other than 
cleaning and user maintenance should be performed by the nearest authorized ALL-CLAD 
Service Center. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not attempt to disassemble the 
machine.
Repair should be done by an authorized ALL-CLAD Service Center only.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by an authorized ALL-CLAD Service Center 
in order to avoid a hazard.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS
A. A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is to be provided to reduce 

the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
B. Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if 

care is exercised in their use.
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C. If a long detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used,

1. The marked electrical rating of the cord or extension cord should be at least as great as 
the electrical rating of the appliance, and

2. The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop 
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

3. If the appliance is of the grounded type, the cord set or extension cord should be a 
grounding-type 3-wire cord.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• After use, there will be some residual heat in the product. Be careful when touching or moving 

the product. Wait a few minutes for the product to cool down before brewing again or cleaning.
• Do not exceed the scope of use in order to avoid other danger or personal injury. Follow the 

instructions to use the product.
• This appliance is not designed to be used by children or people without knowledge or 

experience with the product, unless they are supervised or given prior instructions concerning 
the use of the appliance by someone responsible for their safety.

• Burns can occur from touching hot water or steam. Exercise caution.
• All machines are subject to stringent quality control. Practical tests using machines taken at random 

are conducted and this may explain any slight marks or coffee residue showing prior to use.
• Do not pour liquids other than water and descaling solutions specified in this manual into 

the water tank.
• Protect the machine against humidity and freezing.
• Do not pour water into the appliance if it is still hot.
• Always place your coffee maker on a flat, stable, heat resistant work surface away from 

water splashes and any external sources of heat.
• Never place your travel mug in a microwave oven or on a stove top.
• Never put your hand inside the travel mug.

• In the interest of improving products, ALL-CLAD reserves the right to change specifications 
without prior notice.

• A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the hazards resulting from becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a long cord.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• It is not intended to be used in the following applications, and the guarantee will not apply for: 
staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments, farm houses, in hotels, 
motels and other residential type environments, and bed and breakfast type environments.

• The coffee maker shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
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END E S C R I P T I O N
A Lid
B Control Panel

1 Brewing/Keep warm indicator
2 PROG button 
3 CLOCK button
4 AROMA button
5 Time display
6 MINUS button
7 PLUS button
8 Descaling indicator

9 START indicator
10 STOP indicator
11 ACTIVATE button

C Heating plate
D Water tank handle
E Removable water tank
F Filter holder
G Carafe
H Spoon

S E T T I N G  T H E  C L O C K / K E E P - WA R M
• Place the coffee maker on a hard, flat surface.
• Plug the power cable into a 220 V - 240 V wall outlet.

 – When you plug in the coffee maker for the first time, 12:00 appears and blinks on the 
screen. Fig. 1.

 – Hour-12 blinks, means Hour to be set. Press  (6) or  (7) for the desired Hour, press  
(3) to confirm. Fig. 2. 

 – Minute- 00 turns to blink once Hour setting is done. Press  (6) or  (7) for the desired minute.
 – The time appears. It is automatically confirmed after approximately 6 seconds or by pressing 

 (3). 

Note: Your clock is now set and will continue to display the current time even when your appliance is 
in standby mode. If you want to set the time again, press  (3) button and repeat the steps above. 
If the unit is unplugged or if there is a power failure, the clock will return to 12:00 AM. The above 
instructions must be repeated to program the clock again.
• The keep-warm period can be adjusted Fig.11.: Icon will light on and the count down time is displayed.

 – Holding down  (3) for 3 seconds, then  (1) remains flashing on the display and time 
indicates 00:30. 

 – Pressing  (6) or  (7) to decrease or increase 30 min for keep-warm period.
 – Please note that the ‘keep warm’ period can be adjusted for 30,60,90 or 120min.

Warning: increasing keep-warm period will consume more energies.

BEFORE USING FOR THE F IRST  T IME
• Remove the stickers from the machine.
• Prior to first use, run your coffee maker without any coffee to rinse the circuit. Fill the water 

tank up to the maximum level and start a cycle by pressing on  (11). 
IMPORTANT: Your appliance has been designed to operate using only cold or warm water.

C O F F E E  P R E P A R A T I O N
• Remove the water tank (E) and fill cold water. Fig. 3. 
• Lift the coffee maker’s lid (A) by pressing the lid button. Fig. 4.
• The number of cups is indicated by the water level indicator. Do not exceed 8 cups. Fig. 5.
• Place the carafe (G) closed on the heating base (C) by ensuring that it is properly in place in 

order to activate the mechanism that allows the coffee to flow. Fig. 6.
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• Make sure that the filter holder (F) is well inserted. Fig. 7. Place filter paper into the filter holder 

(F). Make sure that the filter paper is fully open and properly in place in the filter holder. Fig. 8.
• Should some ground coffee be inadvertently poured into the water tank, refrain from starting 

the cycle and first clean the water tank.
• The ground coffee could otherwise block the water circuit.
• Add 1 spoonful (H) of ground coffee per cup in filter paper. Do not exceed 10 spoonfuls 

(70 g). Fig. 9.
• Close the lid (A).
• If the coffee maker is in standby, press  (11) to switch on, then  (9) illuminates.
• Press  (11) to start the cycle, then  (9) turns off and  (10) illuminates,  (1) is displayed 

on the screen.
• When the cycle is completed, the keep-warm feature automatically turns on for 30 minutes. 

 (1) remains flashing on the display for the duration of the keep-warm period. 
• To stop the coffee maker during the cycle, press  (11), then  (10) turns off and  (9) 

illuminates.
Please note:
• The quantity of coffee in the carafe at the end of the cycle is less than the quantity of water 

poured into the water tank, since the ground coffee and the filter absorb approximately 10% of it.

O T H E R  F U N C T I O N S
 –DELAYED START (PROG)

Setting the time of the Delayed Start
• Your appliance features a delayed start program.
• Make sure that the clock is set to the correct time. If this is not the case, follow the instructions 

in the section SETTING THE CLOCK.

• Press  (2) to set the automatic start time. The PROG icon will appear on the display. Fig. 12.
• Set the hour by pressing  (6) or  (7) and press  (2) to confirm, and the same way to set 

minute.
• The time setting is automatically confirmed after approximately 6 seconds or by pressing  (2) 
• Your coffee maker will start automatically at the programmed time. You can view the 

programmed time at any time by pressing  (2) .
• To cancel the delayed start, hold down  (2) for 2 seconds.
–  AROMA FUNCTION

Please note: The AROMA function draws out maximum flavor and aroma from your coffee 
thanks to longer infusion.

• Press the  (4) before pressing  (11) to start the AROMA mode.
• The AROMA indicator light turns on. Fig. 13.
• To cancel the AROMA mode, press the  (4) again.

C L E A N I N G
• To remove the used grounds, remove the filter and filter holder from the coffee maker. Fig. 14a.
• Discard the coffee grounds and the filter paper. Fig. 14b.
• Do not clean the appliance if it is still hot.
• Wash the removable filter holder using hot soapy water.
• Clean the coffee maker using a damp soft cloth or sponge. Never use abrasive or strong products 

on any part of your coffee maker.
• To clean the stainless steel parts of your coffee maker, moisten a soft cloth or sponge with 

hot water. Wipe them well using a dry cloth.
• For stubborn stains, use a cloth with some white vinegar.
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• Do not immerse the appliance in water or under the tap.
• Do not put any parts except inner filter, carafe and spoon into dishwasher.

D E S C A L I N G
Why is descaling important?
• Limescale builds up naturally in your coffee maker. Descaling helps to protect the coffee 

maker, ensure a longer service life and consistently high-quality coffee over time. Limescale 
may permanently alter the appliance’s performance. 

When is it time to descale?
• The frequency of descaling depends on water hardness and the number of coffee cycles.  

(8) will light on to remind user that your machine requires descaling. 
• If descaling is not required by user, press  (6) to cancel. 
How to descale your coffee maker
• Use a descaling solution or 0.5 L of white vinegar diluted in 0.5 L of cold or warm water. Fig. 15. 
• Pour the solution into the water tank. Fig. 16. 
• Do not put any coffee in the filter and press  (11) to start the descaling cycle. Fig. 17. 
• Please wait until the end of the cycle. 
• To rinse the machine, start 2 complete 10-cup cycles with water, but without coffee. 
• Repeat the operation as needed. 
The guarantee does not cover coffee makers that are inoperative or which run badly due to 
a lack of descaling.

PROBLEM SOLUTION
The coffee does 
not infuse or the 
appliance does not 
turn on.

• Make sure that the appliance is properly plugged into a functioning socket.
• The water tank is empty.
• There was a power failure.
• Unplug the machine, and then plug it in again.
• The clock time must be reset after a power failure.
• The automatic stop function has switched the appliance off. Turn off the 

appliance and then turn it on again to make more coffee. For more information, 
see the section "Coffee Preparation".

The appliance 
appears to leak.

• Make sure that the water tank has not been filled beyond the maximum limit.
• Ensure that the water tank is not damaged.

The infusion requires 
lots of time.

• It may be time to descale the appliance.
• For more information, see the section "Descaling".

The coffee is 
spilling from the 
filter holder or the 
coffee is flowing 
very slowly.

• The coffee maker needs to be cleaned.
• There is too much coffee. We recommend using a measuring spoon per cup.
• The ground coffee is too fine (for example, the grind for expresso is not suitable 

for a filter coffee maker).
• Some ground coffee has become embedded between the filter paper and the 

filter holder.
• The filter paper is not open enough or is incorrectly positioned.
• Rinse the filter holder before inserting the filter paper so that the latter adheres 

to the damp sides of the filter holder.
• There is more than one filter paper in the filter holder.
• Make sure that the filter holder is fully inserted.

T R O U B L E S H O O T I N G
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If your appliance is still not running properly, please contact the customer service department 
for your country.

European directive 2012/19/UE on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), requires 
that old household electrical appliances are not thrown into the normal flow of municipal waste. 
Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of 
materials they contain and reduce the impact on human health and the environment.

Environment protection first!
Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.

PROBLEM SOLUTION
The coffee tastes 
bad.

• The coffee grind is not suitable for your coffee maker.
• The proportion of coffee and water is incorrect. Modify it to suit your taste.
• The quality and freshness of the coffee are not optimal.
• The water is of poor quality.

The coffee does 
not flow.

• Make sure that there is water in the water tank.
• The coffee flow system may be blocked. You can clean it by simply rinsing it 

with water.

The time is not 
correct.

• The timer is synchronised and depends upon your electrical network. If there is 
a difference, we recommend setting the time once a week to make sure that it 
is correct.

Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser votre appareil pour la première fois et 
conservez-le pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’utilisation non conforme de l’appareil. 

C O N S I G N E S  D E  S É C U R I T É
Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, veuillez toujours observer des précautions 
élémentaires afin de réduire les risques de feu, de décharge électrique ou de blessure, 
notamment :
• Lisez toutes les instructions.
• Ne touchez pas aux surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.
• Afin d’éviter tout risque de feu, de décharge électrique et de blessure, ne plongez pas le 

cordon d’alimentation, les prises ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans un autre liquide.
• Une surveillance étroite doit être exercée lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou à 

proximité d’enfants.
• Débranchez l’appareil après usage et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez-le refroidir avant d’installer 

ou d’enlever les accessoires.
• Ne faites jamais fonctionner un appareil si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, 

s’il fonctionne mal ou s’il a été endommagé de quelque façon. Retournez l’appareil au centre 
de réparation autorisé le plus près pour le faire examiner ou réparer ou pour une mise au point.

• L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l’appareil peut constituer un 
risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure.

• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour un usage à l’extérieur.
• Cet appareil a été conçu pour un usage domestique seulement.
• Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendre du bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir ni 

toucher des surfaces chaudes.
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• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou près d’un brûleur électrique ou à gaz chaud ni dans un four 
chaud.

• Pour débrancher l’appareil, réglez toutes les commandes à la position d’arrêt, puis retirez la 
fiche de la prise murale.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu.
• Ne l’utilisez jamais sur une cuisinière.
• Faites preuve d’une extrême prudence lorsque vous déplacez un appareil contenant des 

liquides chauds.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner la cafetière sans eau.
• Ne nettoyez jamais la tasse de voyage ou la carafe à l’aide d’un produit nettoyant, d’une 

laine d’acier ou de tout autre produit abrasif.
• Retirer le couvercle pendant un cycle d’infusion risque d’entraîner des brûlures.
• AVERTISSEMENT – Risque de feu ou de décharge électrique. Ne retirez pas le panneau 

inférieur de l’appareil. Aucune pièce interne ne peut être réparée par l’utilisateur. Seul le 
personnel autorisé peut effectuer les réparations nécessaires.

• Lorsque vous utilisez la carafe, assurez-vous que les languettes du couvercle amovible sont 
en place pour que le couvercle se ferme correctement. Lorsque vous retirez le couvercle, 
tenez fermement la poignée pour éviter le renversement et le déversement de liquide chaud.

• Électroménagers avec contenants en verre.
A. La carafe est conçue pour être utilisée avec cet appareil. Ne l’utilisez jamais avec une 

cuisinière. 
B. Ne placez pas la carafe chaude sur une surface mouillée ou froide.
C. N’utilisez pas une carafe fissurée ou une carafe dont la poignée est desserrée ou affaiblie.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
ATTENTION
Cet appareil peut être utilisé jusqu’à une altitude de 4 000 m. Toute intervention autre que 
le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur doit être effectuée par le personnel du centre de 
réparation ALL-CLAD autorisé le plus près. Pour réduire les risques de feu ou de décharge 
électrique, n’essayez pas de démonter l’appareil. Les réparations doivent être effectuées par le 
personnel d’un centre de réparation ALL-CLAD autorisé seulement.
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un centre de réparation 
ALL-CLAD afin d’éviter tout risque.

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION COURT
A. Un cordon d’alimentation court ou amovible a été prévu afin de réduire au minimum les 

risques d’enchevêtrement et de chutes que présente un cordon d’alimentation long.
B. Un cordon d’alimentation long et amovible et une rallonge électrique sont également offerts 

et peuvent être utilisés à condition de prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires lors de 
leur emploi.

C. En cas d’utilisation d’un cordon d’alimentation amovible ou d’une rallonge :
1. les caractéristiques électriques nominales du cordon d’alimentation amovible ou de la 

rallonge électrique doivent être équivalentes ou supérieures à celles de l’appareil;
2. le cordon d’alimentation long doit être placé de manière à ne pas pendre d’un comptoir 

afin d’éviter qu’un enfant puisse le tirer ou que quelqu’un trébuche dessus.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ ADDITIONNELLES
• Après l’utilisation, il y aura une certaine chaleur résiduelle dans le produit. Faites attention 

lorsque vous touchez ou déplacez le produit. Attendez quelques minutes pour que le produit 
refroidisse avant de le remettre en marche ou de le nettoyer.

• Ne dépassez pas la portée de l’utilisation afin d’éviter tout autre danger ou blessure. Suivez 
les instructions pour utiliser le produit.

• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissances par rapport au produit, à moins qu’une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité leur donne les instructions nécessaires concernant l’utilisation 
de l’appareil ou les surveille pendant son utilisation.

• Toucher de l’eau chaude ou de la vapeur peut provoquer des brûlures. Faites preuve de prudence.
• Tous les appareils sont soumis à un contrôle rigoureux de qualité. Certains appareils 

sélectionnés aléatoirement sont mis à l’essai, ce qui peut expliquer la présence de légères 
marques ou de résidus de café avant la première utilisation.

• Ne versez pas de liquide autre que de l’eau et les solutions de détartrage indiquées dans ce 
manuel dans le réservoir d’eau.

• Protégez l’appareil de l’humidité et du gel.
• Ne versez pas de l’eau dans l’appareil quand il est chaud.
• Placez toujours votre cafetière sur une surface plate, stable et résistante à la chaleur, à 

l’écart des éclaboussures et de sources de chaleur externes.
• Ne mettez jamais votre tasse de voyage dans un four à micro-ondes ou sur une cuisinière.
• Ne mettez jamais la main dans la tasse de voyage.
• Dans le but d’améliorer ses produits, ALL-CLAD se réserve le droit de modifier les 

spécifications sans préavis.
• Un cordon d’alimentation court a été prévu afin de réduire au minimum les risques 

d’enchevêtrement et de chutes que présente un cordon d’alimentation long.

• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) 
aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience 
et de connaissances, à moins qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité leur donne 
les instructions nécessaires concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil ou les surveille pendant 
son utilisation. Surveillez toujours les enfants pour vous assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

• La cafetière n’a pas été conçue pour les usages suivants, et la garantie ne s’applique pas si 
l’appareil est utilisé dans les endroits suivants : cuisines réservées au personnel de magasins, 
bureaux et autres lieux de travail; fermettes, hôtels, motels, et autres lieux d’hébergement; 
gîtes touristiques et autres environnements similaires.

• Ne mettez pas la cafetière dans une armoire pendant qu’elle est utilisée.
• Ne permettez pas à des enfants sans surveillance de nettoyer ou d’entretenir l’appareil.

CORDON D’ALIMENTATION
A. L’appareil est muni d’un cordon d’alimentation court (ou d’un cordon d’alimentation 

amovible) afin d’éviter que celui-ci ne s’emmêle ou que l’on puisse trébucher dessus.
B. Des rallonges et des cordons plus longs sont disponibles, mais ils doivent être utilisés avec 

précaution.
C. Si vous utilisez une rallonge ou un cordon d’alimentation plus long, veillez à ce que :

1. le calibre indiqué sur le cordon soit au moins aussi élevé que celui indiqué sur l’appareil ;
2. le cordon d’alimentation soit placé de facon qu’il ne pende pas du comptoir ou de la 

surface de travail car un enfant pourrait tirer dessus ou le cordon pourrait faire trébucher 
quelqu’un.

3. Si l’appareil est un modèle avec prise de terre, le jeu de cables ou la rallonge utilisé doit 
être un modèle à 3 fils compatible prise de terre.

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT
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D E S C R I P T I O N
A Couvercle
B Panneau de commande

1 Indicateur Préparation/Maintenir au chaud
2 Bouton PROG
3 Bouton HORLOGE
4 Bouton ARÔME
5 Affichage de l’heure
6 Bouton MOINS
7 Bouton PLUS
8 Indicateur de détartrage

9 Indicateur START (DÉMARRAGE)
10 Indicateur STOP (ARRÊT)
11 Bouton ACTIVER

C Plaque chauffante
D Poignée du réservoir d’eau
E Réservoir d’eau amovible
F Porte-filtre
G Verseuse
H Cuillère

R É G L A G E  D E  L ’ H O R L O G E / 
D U  M A I N T I E N  A U  C H A U D

• Posez la cafetière sur une surface dure et plane.
• Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise murale de 220 V- 240 V.

 – Lorsque vous branchez la cafetière pour la première fois, 12:00 s’affiche et clignote à l’écran. Fig. 1.
 – Les heures « 12 » clignotent pour indiquer que vous devez effectuer le réglage. Appuyez sur 
le bouton  (6) ou  (7) pour définir les heures, puis appuyez sur le bouton  (3) pour 
confirmer. Fig. 2.

 – Les minutes « 00 » se mettent à clignoter une fois le réglage de l’heure terminé. Appuyez 
sur le bouton  (6) ou  (7) pour définir les minutes.

 – L’heure s’affiche. Elle est automatiquement confirmée après environ 6 secondes ou en 
appuyant sur la touche  (3).

Remarque : Votre horloge est maintenant réglée et continuera d’afficher l’heure courante même 
lorsque votre appareil est en veille. Si vous souhaitez régler à nouveau l’heure, appuyez sur le 
bouton  (3) et répétez les étapes ci-dessus. Si l’unité est débranchée ou en cas de coupure 
de courant, l’horloge revient à « 12:00 ». Les instructions ci-dessus doivent être répétées pour 
programmer à nouveau l’horloge.
• La période de maintien au chaud peut être réglée. Fig.  11. L’icône s’allume et le compte à 

rebours s’affiche.
 – Si vous maintenez le bouton  (3) enfoncé pendant 3  secondes.  (1) continue de 
clignoter à l’écran, puis le minuteur est défini sur « 00:30 ».

 – Appuyez sur le bouton  (6) ou  (7) pour réduire ou augmenter la période de maintien 
au chaud de 30 minutes.

 – Veuillez noter que la période de « maintien au chaud » peut être réglée sur 30, 60, 90 ou 
120 min.

Avertissement : l’augmentation de la période de maintien au chaud entraîne une consommation 
d’énergie supérieure.

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTIL ISATION
• Retirez les autocollants de la machine.
•  Avant la première utilisation, faites fonctionner votre cafetière sans café pour rincer le circuit. 

Remplissez le réservoir d’eau jusqu’au niveau maximum et lancez un cycle en appuyant sur le 
bouton  (11). 

IMPORTANT : Votre appareil a été conçu pour fonctionner seulement avec de l’eau froide ou tempérée.
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P R É P A R A T I O N  D U  C A F É
• Retirez le réservoir d’eau (E) et remplissez-le d’eau froide. Fig. 3.
• Soulevez le couvercle de la cafetière (A) en appuyant sur le bouton du couvercle. Fig. 4.
• Le nombre de tasses est indiqué par l’indicateur de niveau d’eau. Ne dépassez pas 8  tasses. 

Fig. 5.
• Mettez la verseuse (G) fermée sur le socle chauffant (C) en vous assurant qu’elle est bien 

placée pour activer le mécanisme permettant au café de s’écouler. Fig. 6.
• Assurez-vous que le porte-filtre (F) est bien inséré. Fig. 7. Placez le filtre papier dans le porte-

filtre (F). Assurez-vous qu’il est bien ouvert et bien en place dans le porte-filtre. Fig. 8.
• Si du café moulu est versé par mégarde dans le réservoir d’eau, ne lancez pas le cycle. 

Commencez par nettoyer le réservoir d’eau.
• Le café moulu risque de boucher le circuit d’eau.
• Ajoutez 1 cuillerée (H) de café moulu par tasse dans le filtre papier. Ne pas dépasser 

10 cuillerées (70 g). Fig. 9.
• Fermez le couvercle (A).
• Si la cafetière est en veille, appuyez sur le bouton  (11) pour la mettre sous tension.  (9) s’allume.
• Appuyez sur le bouton  (11) pour lancer le cycle.  (9) s’éteint et  (10) s’allume.  (1) 

s’affiche à l’écran.
• Une fois le cycle terminé, la fonction de maintien au chaud s’active automatiquement pendant 

30 minutes.  (1) continue de clignoter sur l’affichage pendant la période de maintien au 
chaud.

• Pour arrêter la cafetière en cours de cycle, appuyez sur le bouton  (11).  (10) s’éteint et 
 (9) s’allume.

Note :
• La quantité de café dans la verseuse à la fin du cycle est inférieure à la quantité d’eau versée 

dans le réservoir d’eau puisque le café moulu et le filtre en absorbent environ 10 %.

A U T R E S  F O N C T I O N S
 –DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ (PROG)

Programmation du départ différé
• Votre appareil inclut un programme de départ différé.
• Assurez-vous que l’horloge est à la bonne heure. Si ce n’est pas le cas, suivez les instructions 

à la section RÉGLAGE DE L’HORLOGE.
• Appuyez sur le bouton  (2) pour régler l’heure de démarrage automatique. L’icône PROG 

s’affiche alors à l’écran. Fig. 12.
• Réglez l’heure en appuyant sur le bouton  (6) ou  (7), puis appuyez sur le bouton  (2) 

pour confirmer. Procédez de la même manière pour régler les minutes.
• Le réglage de l’heure est automatiquement confirmé après environ 6 secondes ou en appuyant 

sur le bouton  (2).
• Votre cafetière démarre automatiquement à l’heure programmée. Vous pouvez afficher 

l’heure programmée à tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton  (2).
• Pour annuler le départ différé, maintenez le bouton  (2) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.
– FONCTION ARÔME

Remarque : La fonction ARÔME permet d’extraire tout l’arôme et toute la saveur de votre 
café en l’infusant plus longtemps.

• Appuyez sur le bouton  (4), puis sur le bouton  (11) pour démarrer le mode ARÔME.
• L’indicateur ARÔME s’allume. Fig. 13.
• Pour annuler le mode ARÔME, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton  (4).
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N E T T O YA G E
• Pour enlever le marc de café utilisé, retirez le filtre et le porte-filtre de la cafetière. Fig. 14a.
• Jetez le marc de café et le filtre papier à la poubelle. Fig. 14b.
• Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil s’il est encore chaud.
• Lavez le porte-filtre amovible à l’eau chaude savonneuse.
• Nettoyez la cafetière à l’aide d’un chiffon doux ou d’une éponge humide. N’utilisez jamais de 

produits abrasifs ou puissants sur n’importe quelle pièce de votre cafetière.
• Pour nettoyer les pièces en acier inoxydable de votre cafetière, humidifiez un chiffon doux ou une 

éponge à l’eau chaude. Essuyez-les bien à l’aide d’un chiffon sec.
• Pour les taches difficiles, utilisez un chiffon avec du vinaigre blanc.
• Ne mettez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau ou sous le robinet.
• Seuls le filtre intérieur, la carafe et la cuillère passent au lave-vaisselle.

D É T A R T R A G E
Pourquoi le détartrage est-il important ?
• Le calcaire se dépose naturellement dans votre cafetière. Le détartrage préserve la cafetière 

et lui assure une plus longue durée de vie et assure une qualité de café constante dans le 
temps. Le calcaire risque d’altérer de façon définitive les performances de l’appareil.

Quand faut-il détartrer ?
• La fréquence du détartrage dépend de la dureté de l’eau et du nombre de cycles de café.  

(8) s’allume pour rappeler à l’utilisateur que la machine doit être détartrée.
• Si l’utilisateur n’a pas besoin de détartrer, appuyez sur le bouton  (6) pour annuler.

Comment détartrer votre cafetière
• Utilisez une solution de détartrage ou 0,5 l de vinaigre blanc dilué dans 0,5 l d’eau froide ou 

chaude. Fig. 15.
• Versez la solution dans le réservoir d’eau. Fig. 16.
• Ne mettez pas de café dans le filtre et appuyez sur le bouton  (11) pour lancer le cycle de 

détartrage. Fig. 17.
• Veuillez patienter jusqu’à la fin du cycle.
• Pour rincer la machine, lancez 2 cycles complets de 10 tasses avec de l’eau, mais sans café.
• Répétez l’opération au besoin.
La garantie exclut les cafetières ne fonctionnant pas ou mal en raison d’un manque de 
détartrage.
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Le café ne 
s’infuse pas ou 
l’appareil ne 
s’allume pas.

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est correctement branché à une prise 
électrique qui fonctionne.

• Le réservoir d’eau est vide.
• Il y a eu une panne de courant.
• Débranchez la machine, puis rebranchez-la.
• L’horloge doit être réglée à nouveau après une panne de courant.
• La fonction d’arrêt automatique a mis l’appareil en veille. Éteignez la 
cafetière et rallumez-la pour reprendre la préparation du café. Pour plus de 
renseignements, consultez la section relative à la préparation du café.

L’appareil 
semble fuir.

• Assurez-vous que le réservoir d’eau n’a pas été rempli au-delà de la 
limite maximale.

• Assurez-vous que le réservoir d’eau n’est pas endommagé.
L’infusion prend 
beaucoup de 
temps.

• Il est peut-être temps de détartrer l’appareil.
• Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez consulter la section 
« Détartrage ».

Le porte-filtre 
déborde ou le 
café s’écoule très 
lentement.

• La cafetière a besoin d’être nettoyée.
• Il y a trop de café. Nous recommandons de préparer du café sur la base 
d’une cuillère doseuse par tasse.

• Le café moulu est trop fin (par exemple, le café moulu pour expresso ne 
convient pas à une cafetière filtre).

• Du café moulu s’est inséré entre le filtre papier et le porte-filtre.
• Le filtre papier n’est pas bien ouvert ou il est mal positionné.
• Rincez le porte-filtre avant d’y mettre le filtre papier afin que ce dernier 
adhère aux parois humides du porte-filtre.

• Il y a plusieurs filtres papier dans le porte-filtre.
• Assurez-vous que le porte-filtre est inséré entièrement.

D É P A N N A G E

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, contactez le service client de votre pays.
La directive européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE) exige que les anciens appareils électriques domestiques ne soient pas 
jetés dans le flux normal des déchets ménagers. Les anciens appareils doivent être collectés 
séparément afin d’optimiser la récupération et le recyclage des matériaux qui les composent 
et de réduire l’impact sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.

Participons à la protection de l’environnement !
Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé 
pour que son traitement soit effectué.

PROBLÈME SOLUTION
Le café a 
mauvais goût.

• Le café moulu sélectionné ne convient pas à votre cafetière.
• La proportion de café et d’eau est inadéquate. Modifiez-la selon vos 
goûts.

• La qualité et la fraîcheur du café ne sont pas optimales.
• L’eau est de piètre qualité.

Le café ne 
s’écoule pas.

• Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le réservoir d’eau.
• Le système d’écoulement de café est peut-être obstrué. Vous pouvez le 
nettoyer en le rinçant simplement à l’eau.

L’heure n’est pas 
correcte.

• L’horloge est synchronisée et dépend de votre réseau électrique. S’il y a 
un décalage, nous vous recommandons de programmer l’heure une fois 
par semaine pour vous assurer qu’elle est exacte.
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